

No. 42881-4-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER CLARK,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

III. ARGUMENT7

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE CLARK’S
 PUBLIC TRIAL RIGHT BY DISCUSSING LEGAL AND
 MINISTERIAL MATTERS IN CHAMBERS.....7

 B. CLARK WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A JURY
 INSTRUCTION FOR THE INFERIOR DEGREE
 OFFENSE OF ASSAULT OF A CHILD IN THE THIRD
 DEGREE12

 1. There Was No Evidence Presented That Clark Only
 Acted With Criminal Negligence18

 2. If This Court Were To Find the Evidence Sufficient
 For Criminal Negligence, In The Alternative There
 Is No Inference That Clark Only Acted With
 Criminal Negligence, Causing Bodily Harm To Q.
 Accompanied By Substantial Pain That Extended
 For a Period Sufficient To Cause Q. Considerable
 Suffering21

 C. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED
 TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTION OF ASSAULT OF A
 CHILD IN THE SECOND DEGREE BY EACH
 ALTERNATIVE MEAN THE TRIAL COURT
 INSTRUCTED TO THE JURY25

IV. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	9
<i>In re Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	9, 11
<i>Pannell v. Thompson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 591, 589 P.2d 1235 (1979)	17
<i>State v. Ashcraft</i> , 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993)	23
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	8
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 56 Wn. App. 646, 784 P.2d 579 (1990).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	27
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000)	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005)	12
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	27
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	26
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994)	26, 27
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 102 Wn.2d 161, 683 P.2d 189 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Paumier</i> , 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.2d 212 (2010) <i>review granted</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1017 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Randhawa</i> , 133 Wn.2d 67, 941 P.2d 661 (1997).....	26

<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)	8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	26, 27
<i>State v. Sationak</i> , 73 Wn.2d 647, 440 P.2d 457 (1968)	20, 21
<i>State v. Schlichtmann</i> , 114 Wn. App. 162, 58 P.3d 901 (2002)	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)	26
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wn. App. 160, 231 P.3d 231 (2010), <i>review granted</i> 170 Wn.2d 1016 (2010)	9, 12
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 136 Wn.2d 767, 966 P.2d 883 (1998)	14

Washington Statutes

RCW 9A.04.110	23
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(a)	17, 18
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(f)	17, 18
RCW 9A.36.021(1)(g)	17, 18, 24
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(d)	16
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(f)	16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 24
RCW 9A.36.130(1)(a)	17, 18, 24
RCW 9A.36.130(1)(b)	17
RCW 9A.36.130(1)(b)(i)	24
RCW 9A.36.140	18
RCW 9A.36.140(1)	16, 17, 23, 24
RCW 10.61.003	12

RCW 10.61.00612

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 107

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 227

United States Constitution, Amendment 47

Other Rules or Authorities

ER 6099

WPIC 10.0419
